


To the Board of Trustees of
Foundation for Tennessee Chess

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Foundation for Tennessee Chess (a
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2016, and the
related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in
accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting
and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by
management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on
these financial statements.

The supplementary information contained in Schedules |, Il, Il are presented for purposes of additional analysis
and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. This information is the representation of
management. The information was subject to my compilation engagement; however, | have not audited or
reviewed the supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide
any assurance on such supplementary information.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures required by accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements,
they might influence the user’s conclusions about the Organization’s financial position, changes in net assets,
and cash flows. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about

such matters.

il G

Nashville, TN
January 3, 2017

95 White Bridge Road, Suite 308, Nashville, TN 37205 & PHONE 615-352-1555 @& FAX 615-352-5628 @ www.wallacecpa.com



Foundation for Tennessee Chess
Statement of Financial Position - Cash Basis
As of Dec 31, 2016

Current Assets
US Bank checking
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
Land
Building
Computers
Furniture and Equipment
Accumulated Depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

Investments
Restriced Vanguard Investments
Bonds

High - Yield Corp Fund Inv
Inter-Term Bond Index Adm
Inter-Term Invest-Gr Adm

S-T Investment - Grade Inv
Short-Term Bond Index Inv

Short-Term Investments
LifeStrategy Income Fund
Federal Money Mkt Fund

Stocks
Equity Income Fund Inv

Total Investments

Total Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Deposit Escrow
Payroll Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities
Total Long-Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities
Net Assets

Restricted Net Assets
Prior Year Net Assets

Current Year Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets

Total Net Assets
Total Liabilities and Net Assets

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Assets

Dec 31, 2016

S 89,793.97
__ 89,793.97

100,000.00
403,783.00
2,142.51
3,903.78
(149,504.64)

360,324.65

13,723.21
15,507.13
70,241.20
14,037.80

6,197.83

119,707.17

8,406.61
53,350.40

__ 6175701

10,478.29
10,478.29
191,942.47

$ 642,061.09

Dec 31, 2016

S 1,500.00
52.12

1,552.12

1,552.12

163,916.94
460,920.14
15,671.89

640,508.97
$ 642,061.09



Foundation for Tennessee Chess
Statement of Activities - Cash Basis

For the Month and Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Revenue
Contributions Income
Program Fees
Membership Income
Fees
Rental Income
Miscellaneous Income

Investment Income
Interest Income
Dividend Income
Short Term Cap Gains
Long-Term Cap Gains
Unrealized Gains(Losses)

Total Revenue

Operating Expenses
Advertising & Promotion
Automobile Expense
Bank Service Charges
Contract Labor
Credit Card Processing Fees
Depreciation Expense
Dues & Membership
Dues and Subscriptions
Fundraising
Groundskeeping
Insurance
Internet
Miscellaneous
Payroll Expenses
Payroll Taxes
Pest Control
Postage and Delivery
Printing and Reproduction
Prizes - Cash
Prizes - Non-Cash
Professional Fees
Program Expense
Repairs
Salaries & Wages
Supplies
Office Supplies
Taxes
Travel
Utilities

Total Operating Expenses

Change in Net Assets Due to Operations

Net Assets at Beginning of Period

Net Assets at End of Period

See Accountant's Compilation Report

Dec 1, 2016 - Jan 1, 2016 -
Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2016
$ 11,226.00 S  28,669.48
14,435.00 161,441.50
1,256.70 50,115.15
565.00 16,311.33
- 9,600.00
- 587.34
27,482.70 266,724.80
0.81 6.92
372.37 4,282.53
431.12 431.12
437.56 437.56
(4,232.79) 1,916.61
(2,990.93) 7,074.74
24,491.77 273,799.54
S 99.95 S 1,299.35
- 45.07
$ - 13.00
21,259.70 88,775.05
94.02 2,044.00
873.45 11,476.64
444.75 5,053.10
- 10.00
- 2,499.50
- 1,710.00
959.92 8,550.67
128.18 1,545.10
- 250.00
10.50 71.75
646.69 5,929.51
- 588.00
- 27.71
- 935.50
- 70.00
- 3,879.10
1,450.00 18,253.36
202.92 4,480.92
- 3,422.06
8,453.57 76,960.96
114.33 5,364.35
- 950.00
- 8,356.88
99.99 709.43
224.77 4,856.64
35,062.74 258,127.65
(10,570.97) 15,671.89
651,079.94 624,837.08

$ 640,508.97

$ 640,508.97




Foundation for Tennessee Chess

Cash Flows - Cash Basis

For the Month and Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

Dec 1, 2016 - Jan1,2016 -
Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2016

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net Income
Net Income (Loss)

Total Net Income

Adjustments to Net Income

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income (Loss) to net Cash:

(Increase) Decrease in:
Increase (Decrease) in:
Payroll Liabilities

Total Adjustments

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Building

Computers

Accumulated Depreciation
Restriced Vanguard Investments

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) In

Cash Flows from Financing Activit

vesting Activities

ies

Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash

Cash at Beginning of Period
Cash at Beginning of Period

Total Cash at Beginning of Period

Cash at End of Period

See Accountant's Compilation Report

$ (10,570.97) $  15,671.89
(10,570.97) 15,671.89

- 52.12

- 52.12
(10,570.97) 15,724.01

s (10,240.00)

- (1,116.00)

873.45 11,476.64
3,277.67 (6,087.05)
4,151.12 (5,966.41)
(6,419.85) 9,757.60
96,213.82 80,036.37
96,213.82 80,036.37

$ 89,793.97 $ 89,793.97




Revenues, Gains & Other Support
Contributions Income
Program Fees
Membership Income
Fees
Rental Income
Miscellaneous Income
Reimbursed Expenses
Investment Income
Interest Income
Dividend Income
Short Term Cap Gains
Long-Term Cap Gains
Unrealized Gains(Losses)

Total Revenues, Gains & Other Support

Operating Expenses
Advertising & Promotion
Automobile Expense
Bank Service Charges
Contract Labor
Credit Card Processing Fees
Depreciation Expense
Dues & Membership
Dues and Subscriptions
Fundraising
Groundskeeping
Insurance
Internet
Meals and Entertainment
Miscellaneous
Payroll Expenses
Payroll Taxes
Pest Control
Postage and Delivery
Printing and Reproduction
Prizes - Cash
Prizes - Non-Cash
Professional Fees
Program Expense
Repairs
Salaries & Wages
Supplies
Office Supplies
Taxes
Travel
Utilities

Total Operating Expenses
Change in Net Assets Due to Operations
Net Assets at Beginning of Period

Net Income (Loss)

Supplementary Schedule |
Foundation for Tennessee Chess
Statement of Activities - Cash Basis
For the Month and Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

Dec1,2016- Dec1,2015- Jan1,2016- Jan 01,2015 -
Dec 31,2016 Dec31,2015 Dec31,2016 Dec 31,2015
$ 11,22600 $ 11,278.00 $ 28,669.48 $ 27,792.48
14,435.00 16,278.00 161,441.50 108,983.00
1,256.70 2,653.00 50,115.15 43,161.50
565.00 2,280.00 16,311.33 25,961.28

- 800.00 9,600.00 9,600.00

= . 587.34 174.76

- - - 1,740.66

0.81 0.63 6.92 20.82
372.37 1,112.16 4,282.53 4,267.27
431.12 77.66 431.12 77.66
437.56 633.68 437.56 729.93

(4,232.79) (1,524.29) 1,916.61 (3,556.15)
24,491.77 33,588.84  273,799.54  218,953.21
99.95 99.95 1,299.35 99.95

- - 45.07 -

. - 13.00 -
21,259.70 13,874.05 88,775.05 62,633.77
94.02 130.14 2,044.00 1,784.58
873.45 1,001.54 11,476.64 10,796.00
444.75 464.92 5,053.10 5,759.99

- - 10.00 .

- « 2,499.50 -

- = 1,710.00 3,170.12

959.92 861.38 8,550.67 9,231.66
128.18 224.41 1,545.10 1,621.23

= 110.00 - 1,065.08

. = 250.00 466.19

10.50 7.00 71.75 65.05
646.69 396.60 5,929.51 5,313.96

. . 588.00 757.00

- - 27.71 38.05

- - 935.50 808.90

> - 70.00 200.00

s 573.60 3,879.10 4,258.69

1,450.00 1,450.00 18,253.36 19,926.07
202.92 - 4,480.92 1,395.35

. 2 3,422.06 4,130.84

8,453.57 5,184.38 76,960.96 68,914.59
114.33 298.81 5,364.35 5,001.71

- 84.70 950.00 1,087.07

- 323.00 8,356.88 10,244.07

99.99 - 709.43 19.00
224.77 166.37 4,856.64 5,193.93
35,062.74 25,250.85 258,127.65 223,982.85

(10,570.97) 8,337.99 15,671.89 (5,029.64)
651,079.94  616,499.09  624,837.08  629,866.72

$ 640,508.97 $

624,837.08 $ 640,508.97

$ 624,837.08

See Accountant's Compilation Report



Supplementary Schedule Il

Foundation for Tennessee Chess

Summary of Income by Type

For the Month and Twelve Months Ended Dec 31, 2016

Revenue, Gains & Other Support

Contributions Income
Alvin and Kathy Harris
Memorial FND
Perian Strang
Predators Foundation
Robert Butts
T&T Family Foundation
Tony & Helen Neglia
Contribution Income - Other

Program Fees
Bellevue Middle School Program
Brentwood Library
Dan Mills Program
East End Prep Curriculum Course
Ensworth School
Explor Community Center
Gambit Gala
Granberry After School Chess Cl
Harding
Harpeth Valley
Head Magnet
JG Chess Program
Lipscomb University
Lockeland Chess Club
Lower School Chess Program
MBA
Meigs Magnet
Montessori
Nashville Classical
Nashville Open
OverBrook
Pearre Creek
St. Ann's
St. Bernard Academy
St. Paul Christian Academy
University School
Valor Collegiate
West Haven

Membership Income
Club Express
NCC Membership
Square
USCF Membership Fees

Dec 31, 2016

Jan 01, 2016 -
Dec 31, 2016

1,000.00
5,000.00

5,000.00

226.00

1,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00

550.00
5,000.00
8,100.00
1,000.00
7,019.48

11,226.00

28,669.48

14,300.00

810.00
1,040.00
1,850.00

18,202.50
5,250.00
3,700.00
4,435.00
2,862.00
9,550.00
2,565.00
2,400.00

175.00
6,300.00
2,400.00
3,300.00
3,300.00
2,011.00

(405.00)
1,200.00

445.00
5,665.00
1,310.00
1,050.00
3,300.00

17,500.00

14,300.00

46,556.00

370.00

14,435.00

161,441.50

1,095.00
45.00
116.70

44,459.00
1,836.00
2,847.15

973.00

1,256.70

50,115.15

See Accountant's Compilation Report



Supplementary Schedule I
Foundation for Tennessee Chess
Summary of Income by Type
For the Month and Twelve Months Ended Dec 31, 2016

Jan 01, 2016 -
Dec 31, 2016 Dec 31, 2016
Fees - Camps
National Coaching 565.00 4,547.00
Camp #1 - 906.00
Camp #2 - 648.00
Camp #3 - 1,368.00
Camp # 4 . 3,595.00
MLK Camp - 659.00
NCC Summer Camp - 1,305.00
Presidents Day Camp - 760.00
Shopping Camp - 460.00
Wednesday Night - 15.00
Friday Night - 126.00
April Swiss - 80.00
August Swiss/ Chess - 77.00
Monthly Swiss - 187.00
National Chess Day - 210.00
Tennessee Girls - 303.00
West End Middle Chess = 1,065.33
565.00 16,311.33
Rental Income
Rental Income S - S 9,600.00
- 9,600.00
Miscellaneous Income
Miscellaneous Income = 587.34
- 587.34
Investment Income & Reimbursement
Interest Income 0.81 6.92
Dividend Income 372.37 4,282.53
Long-Term Cap Gains 437.56 437.56
Short Term Cap Gains 431.12 431.12
Unrealized Gains(Losses) (4,232.79) 1,916.61
(2,990.93) 7,074.74
Total Revenue, Gains & Other Support 24,491.77 273,799.54

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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